
 
 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

1.00 pm 
Wednesday, 29 
January 2025 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall  

 
Members: 21, Quorum: 6 

 
BOARD MEMBERS: 

 

Elected Members: Cllr Gillian Ford (Chairman), Cllr Oscar Ford, Cllr 
Natasha Summers and Cllr Paul McGeary 
 

Officers of the Council: Mark Ansell, Andrew Blake-Herbert, Barbara Nicholls, 
Neil Stubbings, Tara Geere and Patrick Odling-Smee 
 

NEL CCG: Luke Burton, Kirsty Boettcher, Narinderjit Kullar and 
Emily Plane 
 

Other Organisations: Vicki Kong, Lynn Hollis, Anne-Marie Dean, Ann 
Hepwroth, Carol White, Paul Rose and Sarita Symon 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk  
 
 

Please would all Members and officers attending ensure they sit in their 
allocated seats as this will enable correct identification of participants 
on the meeting webcast. 

 

Public Document Pack



Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s 
Constitution the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the 
powers conferred upon the Mayor in relation to the conduct of 
full Council meetings.  As such, should any member of the 
public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn the 
person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman 
will order their removal from the meeting room and may 
adjourn the meeting while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum 
whilst the meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled 
business may proceed as planned.  
 
 
 
 
What is the Health and Wellbeing Board? 
 
Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council 
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented. 
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the 
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow 
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by 
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health 
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources 
collectively available. 

 
 

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do? 
 
As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key 
functions: 
 

 Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early 
intervention, integration and system reform 

 

 Tackling health inequalities 
 

 Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other 
evidence to determine priorities 

 

 Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 
 

 Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in 
improving health and wellbeing 

 

 Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by considering 
annual reports and performance 



information

 
 
 



AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (If any) – receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 7th November 

2024 and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 MATTERS ARISING  
 
 To consider the Board’s Action Log 

 

6 HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2019-24 PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
 Report to follow 

 

7 PRIORITIES FOR A REFRESHED JLHWS (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

8 HAVERING ALL-AGE SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY 2025-2030 (Pages 23 - 
134) 

 

9 HAVERING JOINT DEMENTIA STRATEGY (Pages 135 - 166) 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 The date of the next Board meeting is 23rd April 2025. 

 
 

 
 Zena Smith  

Head of Committee and Election Services  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
7 November 2024 (1.01  - 2.09 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillor Gillian Ford (Chair, Cabinet Lead Member for Adults 
and Wellbeing); Councillor Oscar Ford (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People); Councillor Natasha Summers (Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Housing Need); Councillor Paul McGeary (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Property).   
 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Mark Ansell 
(Director of Public Health), Barbara Nicholls (Strategic Director, People); Neil 
Stubbings (Strategic Director, Place); Kate Ezeoke-Griffiths (Assistant Director, 
Public Health); Natalie Naor (Public Health Strategist); Lucy Goodfellow (Head of 
Innovation and Improvement for Starting Well);  
 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Paul Rose (Chair of the Havering Compact) 
Lynn Warnett (Chair of the Carer’s Board in Havering) 
Max Tolhurst (Deputy Chief Operating Officer at Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals Trust) 
Kirsty Boettcher (Deputy Director of Havering Integrated Team), substituting for 
Luke Burton. 
Brid Johnson (Chief Operating officer, NELFT) 
Vicky Kong (Havering Clinical Lead for Population Health Management and 
Inequalities) 
Dr Sarita Symon 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 13:01. 
 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair reminded members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Anne-Marie Dean and Narinderjit Kullar. It 
was noted that Tara Geere would arrive later.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 7 November 
2024 

 

 

 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 BCF PLANNING 2024-25 FOR APPROVAL  
 
The report for 
[...]

In response to a question about how young people first gain access to 
smoking and vapes, the majority gain access from retailers who are selling 
these products to underage customers. These products are also promoted 
on social media by influencers.  
 
A question was asked regarding the support available to smokers after they 
have left hospital. These patients will be referred to the specialist Stop 
Smoking Service, who will stay in touch with them and meet them in the 
community after they leave hospital. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board APPROVED the Tobacco Harm 
Reduction Strategy 2024-29.  
 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The meeting originally scheduled for 4th December was likely to be re-
scheduled for January. A new date would be advised.  
 

Page 10



Health & Wellbeing Board, 7 November 
2024 

 

 

 

The chair declared the meeting closed at 14:09. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Presentation of possible priorities for a 
refreshed JLHWS 

Board Lead: 
 
 

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Mark Ansell, mark.ansell@havering.gov.uk  

  
The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 The wider determinants of health 

  Increase employment of people with health problems or disabilities  

 Develop the Council and NHS Trusts as anchor institutions that consciously seek to 

maximise the health and wellbeing benefit to residents of everything they do. 

 Prevent homelessness and minimise the harm caused to those affected, particularly rough 

sleepers and consequent impacts on the health and social care system.  

 Lifestyles and behaviours 

  The prevention of obesity  

 Further reduce the prevalence of smoking across the borough and particularly in 

disadvantaged communities and by v
[...]
eir underlying problem.    

 Local health and social care services 

  Development of integrated health, housing and social care services at locality level. 

 BHR Integrated Care Partnership Board Transformation Board 

  Older people and frailty and end of life 

 Long term conditions  

 Children and young people  

 Mental health  

 Planned Care 

 Cancer 

 Primary Care 

 Accident and Emergency Delivery Board 
Transforming Care Programme Board 

 
 
  

Page 17

mailto:parth.pillai@havering.gov.uk


 
 

SUMMARY 

 
The Havering Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 2019/20 – 2023/24 
outlines a clear vision to ensure that everyone in Havering enjoys a long and 
healthy life with access to the best health and social care services. Developed as a 
statutory requirement under the Health and Social Care Act 2012, the strategy 
reflects the collective priorities of the Havering Council and key partners. The Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) has identified key health determinants and 
community needs across four pillars: wider determinants of health, the 
communities and places we live in, lifestyles and behaviours, and local health and 
social care services 
 
This progress update evaluates the achievements and challenges over the 
strategy's lifetime. Based on this evaluation, it provides recommendations for the 
upcoming JHWS refresh. For each priority, the report considers: 

 Whether the issue remains significant and should continue as a priority in 
the refreshed strategy. 

 If the priority is well-governed, supported by effective strategies, and 
adequately addressed, allowing it to be removed from the refreshed 
strategy. 

 
This will inform the upcoming refresh of the JHWS, ensuring that the updated 
strategy remains aligned with current and emerging health and wellbeing needs. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The report recommends to retain the following priorities in the refreshed JLHWS: 
Priority 1: Assisting people with health problems (back) into work 
Priority 3: Provide strategic leadership for collective efforts to prevent 
homelessness and the harm caused. 
Priority 6: Obesity 
Priority 7: Reducing tobacco hard 
 
The report recommends to not retain the following priorities in the refreshed 
JLHWS: 
Priority 2: Further developing the Council / NHS Trusts as ‘anchor institutions’ 
Priority 4: Realising the benefits of regeneration for health and social care services 
Priority 5: Improve support to residents whose life experiences drive frequent calls 
on health and social care services. 
Priority 8: Early years providers, schools / colleges as health improvement settings 
Priority 9: Development of integrated health and social care services for CYP and 
adults at locality level. 
 
Please see attached. 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
The report provides current governance, strategies and activities currently 
supporting each of the priority. It then provides a conclusion and recommendation Page 18



 
based on if the priority is still significant and it has been addressed or endorsed by 
another partnership. 
 
Please see attached. 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
All recommendations that are retained will continue their ongoing reporting into the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. Priorities that will not be retained will still have 
oversight by other partnership boards, have been addressed or have adequate 
strategies and ongoing services / activities.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Please see attached. 
 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Havering All-Age Suicide Prevention Strategy 
2025-2030  

Board Lead: 
 
 

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Samantha Westrop 
Samantha.westrop@havering.gov.uk  
 
Isabel Grant-Funck 
Isabel.grant-funck@havering.gov.uk 

  
The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 The wider determi
[...]
s and risk factors 

 Expand sections on crisis support and prevention 

 Strengthen children and young people and self-harm sections 

 

Focus Groups 

 Primary Care Networks engagement highlighted the need for better training, resources 

and crisis pathways in primary care. 

 Young people expressed a need for more empathetic support and accessible mental 

health resources. 

 Schools highlighted the importance of tailored training for both parents and teacher, as 

well as the need to normalise stress and help students build resilience.  

 

Page 64



Introduction 
Havering is refreshing its Suicide Prevention Strategy for 2025-2030, aiming to improve 

effectiveness of suicide prevention efforts within the borough and reduce the number of deaths 

by suicide over the next five years. The strategy’s goals will be achieved through objectives that 

focus on: 

 Identifying those at increased risk and applying the most effective, evidence-based 

interventions 

 Promoting prevention activities across the system, including increasing knowledge and 

reducing stigma 

 Providing support at both individual and population levels, addressing the needs of those 

at risk of suicide and the bereaved 

To develop this strategy, the Suicide Prevention Stakeholder Group was established, which 

sharped the strategy and defined the actions aligned with the key objectives. 

A public consultation was conducted to gather feedback from residents and suicide prevention 

stakeholders before the strategy is finalised. This consultation included a public online survey 

and focus groups with key groups: primary care networks, youth and primary and secondary 

school networks and the Havering Youth Council. 

The results and key themes of the consultation are discussed below. The final strategy will be 

updated to reflect the concerns raised in the survey and feedback from the focus groups. 

 

Methodology 
The public consultation was carried out via Citizen Space – an onlin
[...]
e that isn't an overstretched charity, with enough 

resources to follow up. 

- Not everyone can or wants to travel to group settings. There needs to be more 

person-centred care. Not everyone who is suicidal is unemployed or unwell—stop 

generalizing. 

- Menopause support centres in relation to mental health, particularly understanding 
links between hormones and mental health, as well as addressing intrusive thoughts 
and suicidal thoughts. 

- High-risk groups have been identified, but older adults are not explicitly mentioned in 
the strategy. 

Page 75



- More specific detail is needed to explain how the strategy plans to reach school-age 
children and those around them. 

 

3. Improving services and reducing barriers 

- NHS needs to employ more mental health professionals to minimise waiting times, 

which can have detrimental effects on individuals in crisis. 

- People need to know that if they reach out for help, there is a facility available—
many people are currently sent to A&E and then released a few hours later with little 
to no follow-up support. 

- The strategy should address the need for better training of mental health support 
staff. Many professionals in the field lack experience in dealing with individuals at risk 
of suicide. 

- There's a need for more consistent services that focus on the individual's needs. 
- You can have all the strategies and policies in place, but without increased funding 

and a significant reduction in waiting lists, it won't make a meaningful difference. 

- When my parent was suffering, they were not previously known to mental health 
services. This was used as an excuse, and the crisis team refused to visit. They later 
took their own life. 

 

4. Collaboration 

- The discourse around "voluntary" sectors undermines the importance of paid 

professionals who have the knowledge and experience to support the community 

and provide feedback. 

- Each sector should review their input when a person dies by s
[...]
 feelings; there is a need to normalise such emotions and 

promote healthy coping mechanisms early in students’ education. 

Conclusion 
Overall, there was broad agreement with the draft strategy, though several areas of concern 

were raised that will be addressed by the suicide prevention team. Although the survey received 

a relatively small number of responses, and therefore cannot be considered fully representative 

of all residents, it provides valuable feedback that will inform future actions. The Citizen Space 

survey helped identify gaps and areas for strengthening, while the focus group engagements 

highlighted additional opportunities to improve suicide prevention efforts. 

GPs stressed the need for better training and improved crisis pathways, while the Youth Council 

emphasised empathetic, accessible support for young people. Schools pointed to the 

significance of resilience-building, mental health education and tailored training for both parents 

and teachers. As the strategy is developed and implemented, ongoing engagement with key 

stakeholders will continue.  

 

 

 

Page 81



Appendix 

Appendix A: Questions for Havering Crest PCN 

Questions on Objective 1 

We have initiated a process where when there is a death by suspected suicide, we 

reach out to relevant stakeholders to see what services they were known to, and to 

deem then if a pre-coronial review is necessary. 

We want to know what GP practice each case was registered to. Relevant stakeholders 

including contact from PCN, Housing Services, Community Safety, Change Grow Live 

(addiction services), Adult Social Care 

 

-What do you think about this objective? 

-Is this feasible? 

 

Questions on Objective 2 

 -What are your views on the current partnership working? 
 -How often do you engage with partners across NE London? 
 -In what ways do you think this subregional partnership could be strengthened? 
  

Questions on Objective 3 

-Do you have any feedback on the
[...]
entre of care, with local systems designed to deliver 
seamless care and support people in retaining their independence, health and wellbeing

ü levelling up healthcare and reducing disparities across the country so everyone has the chance to live longer and 
healthier lives, wherever they come from and regardless of their background

P
age 143



Our Vision

Havering Place based Partnership

Our vision is to make sure that people with dementia, their families and carers are supported 
to live life to their full potential.  We want the people in Havering to be able to say:-

6
Havering Place based Partnership

I can live a life of my own

I live in a dementia friendly community 

I know who/where to turn to for information, 
support and advice

I have access to timely and accurate 
diagnosis, delivered in an appropriate way

I have access to the right support that 
enables me to live well at home for as long 
as possible

My voice is heard, listened to, and is taken 
into account in relation to my own health 
and wellbeing

I know that when the time comes, I can die 
with dignity in the place of my choice

P
age 144



Our Principles

7Havering Place based Partnership

We will strive to:

Listen to and engage with people with dementia and 
their carers

Enable and facilitate people to make informed choices 
and exercise choice and control over their lives

Involved people in decisions about their lives

Support people to access the right services at the right 
time

Involve, engage and support carers

Strive to tackle the stigma associated with dementia

Commission integrated services which are 
straightforward to navigate and access support

Support people living with dementia in the 
work place and those who care for someone 
living with dementia

Advise on technological support, equipment and 
adaptations

P
age 145



8Havering Place based Partnership

What we have Achieved through 2017-2020 Strategy 
This strategy builds on the work of the previous 2017-2020 De
[...]
s

Carers forum (all 
carers); carers 
register and 
assessments

P
age 152



Draft

The aspirations within this strategy will be 
achieved through focusing five key 
priorities:
Preventing Well Information which focuses on prevention of dementia, 

early intervention and support

Diagnosing Well Access to a timely diagnosis with pre-diagnostic and 
post-diagnostic support

Supporting Well Prevention of crisis and supporting people with 
dementia, their families and communities

Living Well Improving the quality of personalised care and support 
planning for people with dementia

Dying Well Including planning for the end of life, as well as 
bereavement support

15

P
age 153



ACTION PLAN: Preventing Well (1)

Aspiration Interventions Outcome

We aim to minimise the risk of 
people developing dementia  

 Work with Public Health through Health Champions and Primary 
Care Networks, to inform and encourage people to understand 
health risks leading to  healthier lives ideally through exercise and 
lifestyle changes 

 High LDL cholesterol and vision loss are now risk factors for 
dementia, which may broaden the scope for the ‘at risk’ target 
cohorts and we will work proactively with the public and health 
service to raise awareness 

 Utilise the Joy Directory of services and Havering Partnership 
website to promote wellbeing and healthy lifestyle choices, as well as 
connecting people to services that support wellbeing and mitigate 
key risk factors

 Through the Havering Wellbeing village events, support the BHRUT 
audiology team to go out into communities and increase the number 
of people who have access to hearing tests, and support those with 
hearing loss, as this is a key risk factor for developing dementia 

Reduce people’s risk of developing Dementia 
and improve the dementia diagnosis in Havering  

16

Note: There are delivery risks associated with elements of the Strategy which are reliant on the use of non-statutory services e.g. Local Area 
Coordination and Havering Volunteer Centre. This could affect several actions in the plans.

P
age 154



ACTION PLAN: Preventing Well (2)
Aspiration Interventions Outcome

We will provide training and 
education on Dementia 
Prevention to appropriate 
Health and Social Care staff 
and voluntary sector

 Joint working with LBH, Havering Place Based Partnership, BHRUT 
and NELFT to identify training opportunities – both through sharing 
training courses and identifying opportunities to improve engagement 
and support prevention

 Train Social Prescribers, Local Area Coordinators, Health 
Champions and others in connecting roles to identify the risk factors 
of dementia and promote healthier lives connecting more people to 
wider wellbeing services, and in particular to link local people into 
services that combat loneliness and social isolation which is a key 
risk factor for dementia 

 Social care staff have access to online dementia awareness training 
as part of their induction, through the Dementia Friends website 
www.dementiafriends.org.uk

Through expanding access to knowledge, 
education and training on Dementia risks we aim 
to reduce risk of developing Dementia and 
improve quality of life

We will promote exercise, 
activity and better lifestyle 
across our Havering 
Community 

 Co production with Havering Dementia Action Alliance and Everyone 
Active Sports and Leisure to develop appropriate services and to 
promote Veterans/Masters sport.

 Work with Social Prescribers, Care Coordinators, Health Champions 
and other roles that connect people to support, enabled by the Joy 
Directory of services, to link people into wider wellbeing support to 
help them to maintain active lifestyles 

 Joint working with Voluntary Sector to promote activities  

Fitter and more active Havering Community and 
reducing the risk of dementia.  
Promoting 55+ activity and sport. 

17

P
age 155

http://www.dementiafriends.org.uk/


ACTION PLAN: Diagnosing Well (1)

Aspiration Interv
[...]
their journey to ensure that attendance and 
admission to hospital are seamless and not disruptive to the person with 
dementia’s routine as possible. 

 Utilisation of ‘this is me’ document within hospital and in other areas to 
prevent people with dementia and their carers from having to repeat their 
stories and preferences, and ensure that they’re treated in a way that 
prevents exacerbation of their condition 

 Explore implementation of the Herbert Protocol with local police to 
support those with dementia who may wander or get lost, to ensure that 
they are identified and supported back to their usual place of residence as 
quickly and seamlessly as possible

 To provide better support for people 
on their dementia journey, supporting 
carers and helping to ensure that 
people with dementia are able to live 
full lives and remain where they wish 
to live 

20

P
age 158



ACTION PLAN: Supporting Well (2)

Aspiration Intervention Outcome

We will provide timely 
access to health and social 
care professional and 
develop a central point of 
access for information and 
guidance for people with 
dementia and their carers

 Work with staff across health and social care to develop more robust and 
integrated personalised care plans to support the carer and their cared for 
person, particularly encouraging them to ensure that there is a Herbert 
Protocol in place where appropriate, and a ‘this is me’ care plan

 Development and launch of the JOY directory as a central point of access 
for information including technology aids, and wider support services, 
both health, council, police, community and voluntary sector and faith 
groups

 We will ensure that we raise awareness of the importance of Power of 
Attorney signposting to advice and guidance on completion

 People with dementia and their carers 
know who to contact, how and when 
and feel more empowered to manage 
day to day  

21

Establishing Dementia 
Ambassadors in all care 
homes

 LBH to work with Havering Care Association and Havering Dementia 
Action Alliance to implement  

 To provide leadership in all care 
homes in dementia care.

 Ambassadors to disseminate best 
practice and innovation to drive up 
standards of care   

P
age 159



ACTION PLAN: Living Well

Aspiration Intervention Outcome

We aim to support people with 
dementia to remain in their own home 
or where they chose to reside as 
independently as possible 

 LBH and Havering Place Based Partnership will 
use care planning, carer support and remote 
monitoring services to enable people with 
dementia to remain in their preferred place of care

 To improve the quality of life for people with 
dementia and their carers

We will develop activities available for 
people with dementia both with and 
without their carers, and activities for 
carers, and ensure that they are made 
aware of these 

 We will co-produce a programme of activities, both 
sport and leisure, working with community partners 
and representatives from our population who are 
living with dementia. The plan will need to include 
consideration of respite to support involvement in 
activities

 To improve independence and quality of life 
for people living with Dementia 

 Helping people to keep connected with their 
community 

We will support Havering Care 
Homes(HCH) to achieve accreditation 
in training and educating their staff in 
dementia care

 LBH will work with Care Provider Voice, HCH and 
Grey Matters Learning to target and provide 
accredited training for Care Home and Home Care 
staff. 

 To improve standards of care across 
Havering while also increasing 
understanding, compassion and care in 
care provision. 

22

P
age 160



ACTION PLAN: Dying Well

Aspiration Intervention Outcome

We will create safe places and opportunities 
for people to discuss their advance care plan 
and end of life wishes.

We will provide training and education for 
carers on the dying process and help and 
support in keeping the person in 
[...]
onset 

dementia

P
age 162



Draft

 
Key Outcomes

The key outcomes that we want to see are:

• more people have increased say and control over their dementia diagnosis and are diagnosed early 
enough that they can take as full a part as possible in their own care planning

• more people get earlier access to good quality, person-centred post-diagnostic support in a way that 
meets their needs and circumstances

• more people with dementia are enabled to live well and safely at home or in a homely setting for as 
long as they and their family wish with dignity and respect

• more people get timely access to good quality palliative and end of life care during the process of 
diagnosis and through all parts of the care journey; the critical input of family carers is encouraged and 
facilitated, and carers’ own needs are recognised and addressed

• people with dementia’s right to good quality, dignified, safe and therapeutic

• treatment, care and support is recognised and facilitated equally in all care settings – at home, in care 
homes or in acute or specialist NHS facilities which are flexible and tailor made

• there are more dementia-friendly and dementia-enabled communities, organisations, institutions and 
initiatives

25

P
age 163



Draft

26

Glossary of Abbreviations

ASC Adult Social Care

B&D Barking and Dagenham

BHRUT Barking, Havering & Redbridge University Hospital Trust

ED Emergency Department

GP General Practitioner

IT Information Technology

LBH London Borough of Havering

NELFT North East London Foundation Trust

UCP Universal Care Plan

P
age 164


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	7 PRIORITIES FOR A REFRESHED JLHWS
	Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-24 Priorities update -  2024-25 Health and Wellbeing Board Report

	8 HAVERING ALL-AGE SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY 2025-2030
	Suicide Prevention Strategy 2025-30
	Suicide Prevention Strategy Easy-Read Version
	Suicide Prevention Consultation Report
	Suicide Prevention Needs Assessment
	Suicide Prevention Strategy - EHIA

	9 HAVERING JOINT DEMENTIA STRATEGY
	Havering Joint Dementia Strategy 2024-2029




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Town Hall 
29 January 2025 (1.02  - 2.52 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Gillian Ford (Chairman), Oscar Ford and 
Paul McGeary 
 
Officers of the Council:  Barbara Nicholls, Neil Stubbings 
 
NEL ICB: Kirsty Boettcher (Deputy Director NEL Partnership) 
 
Healthwatch: Anne-Marie Dean (Healthwatch Havering) 

 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Natasha Summers, Mark Ansell 
and Fiona Wheeler 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 MATTERS ARISING  
 
The changes to the BCF had been agreed and would not need to be 
brought back to the Board. 
 

6 HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2019-24 PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Board received the 2019-2024 Health & Wellbeing Strategy and were 
asked to agree which priorities to keep within the strategy. 
 
The Board agreed to keep the following priorities within the strategy: 
 

 Priority 1 – Assisting people with health problems into or back to work 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 29 January 2025 

 
 

 

 Priority 3 – Provide strategic leadership for collective efforts to 
prevent homelessness and reduce harm caused 

 Priority 5 – Improve support to residents whose life experiences drive 
frequent calls on health and social care services 

 Priority 6 – Obesity 

 Priority 7 – Reducing Tobacco Harm 

 Priority 9 – Development of integrated health and social care services 
for CYP and adults at locality level 

 Also to include the 5 priorities from the Happy Healthy Lives Starting 
Well Plan 

 
7 PRIORITIES FOR A REFRESHED JLHWS  

 
This item was merged with item 6. 
 

8 HAVERING ALL-AGE SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY 2025-2030  
 
The Board received the All-Age Suicide Prevention Strategy 2025-26. 
 
Members noted the strategy had been out for public consultation from 10th 
September 2024 to 18th October 2024 with the proposed strategy having 
come before the Board in summer 2023. 
 
Part 1 of the strategy regarded Citizen Space and was launched for 
members of the Borough on Suicide Prevention Day. 66 responses had 
been received with 79% of the respondents having been directly impacted 
by suicide. 97% felt prevention was important with 71% responding 
positively about the strategy. 
 
Part 2 of the strategy regarded engaging with high impact stakeholders. 
PCNs highlighted the need for better training, resources and crisis 
pathways.  
 
The Board noted the strategy was due for Cabinet approval in March 2025. 
 
The Board approved the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

9 HAVERING JOINT DEMENTIA STRATEGY  
 
The Board received the Joint Dementia Strategy. 
 
Members noted the strategy had been endorsed by Cabinet on 6th 
November 2024 and there had been 2 changes made since then. Members 
noted the aim of the strategy was to listen to and engage with people with 
dementia and give them access to the right services at the right time whilst 
tackling the stigma surrounding dementia. 
 
The strategy had 5 priorities: 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 29 January 2025 

 
 

 

1. Preventing – to minimise the risk of people developing dementia and 
to provide better training and education on dementia and how to spot 
signs of it early 

2. Diagnosing – due to Havering having the lowest diagnosis rate in 
NEL, this priority wanted to enable access to timely and accurate 
diagnosis and to ensure a care plan is well devised 

3. Supporting – to improve support for residents following diagnosis with 
timely access to health and social care professionals with a central 
point for information  

4. Living – to support people to remain in their own homes or their 
choice of residence and to be as independent as possible 

5. Dying well – to provide safe places and safe opportunities for 
advance care plan with training and education for carers on the dying 
process and support for bereavement 

 
The Board approved the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


